

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

For the nine months ended
January 31, 2022 and 2021

Notice of non-review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, the Company discloses that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. They have been reviewed and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.

The attached condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended January 31, 2022 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	Note	January 31, 2022	April 30, 2021
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 24,036	\$ 1,628,583
Accounts receivable	4	210,113	138,034
Subscription receivable	11	-	33,000
Prepaid expenses	5	46,873	129,885
Lease receivable	10	60,925	53,165
Loans receivable	6	1,512,923	350,123
Equipment held for sale	7(b)	982,108	982,108
		<u>2,836,978</u>	<u>3,314,898</u>
Non-current			
Deposits		29,915	29,915
Software asset	7(a)	268,218	383,169
Lease receivable	10	16,829	63,711
Royalty investments	7	2,468,671	2,468,671
Property and equipment	9	114,216	129,032
Other receivable		7,500	7,500
		<u>7,500</u>	<u>7,500</u>
		\$ 5,742,237	\$ 6,396,896
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12	\$ 720,682	\$ 300,994
Lease liability	10	60,925	53,165
Due to related parties	12	617,746	-
		<u>1,399,353</u>	<u>354,159</u>
Non-current			
Convertible debenture	8	6,531,696	6,337,402
Lease liability	10	16,828	63,710
		<u>7,947,877</u>	<u>6,755,271</u>
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)			
Share capital	11	31,918,229	31,487,393
Reserves	11	4,132,446	4,138,066
Deficit		(38,256,225)	(35,983,834)
		<u>(2,205,550)</u>	<u>(358,375)</u>
		\$ 5,742,327	\$ 6,396,896

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent event (Note 16)

Approved and authorized by the Board on March 30, 2022.

"Andriyko Herchak"

Director

"Patrick Goggin"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		January 31,		January 31,	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
REVENUES					
Royalty revenue	7(c)	\$ -	\$ 50,011	\$ 78,885	\$ 151,190
Interest income from loan	6(b)	-	9,727	-	30,060
Transaction fees revenue		-	10,157	-	10,157
Total revenue		-	69,895	78,885	191,407
EXPENSES					
Amortization	7,9	43,559	2,519	129,768	7,558
Consulting fees		92,052	100,371	355,973	266,096
Foreign exchange		(22,024)	25,321	(23,321)	50,983
Interest expense		290,164	284,656	867,904	705,584
Management and director fees	12	60,000	138,750	337,500	416,250
Marketing and investor relations		82,534	295,361	266,311	428,251
Office, insurance and miscellaneous		30,414	48,939	124,042	87,274
Professional fees		97,844	14,113	221,248	148,680
Transfer agent and filing fees		8,053	9,534	30,826	36,823
Travel and accommodation		2,304	2,384	23,967	2,993
		(684,900)	(921,948)	(2,334,218)	(2,150,492)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)					
Gain / (loss) on share issuance	8,11	(41,997)	-	(21,790)	-
Interest income on cash deposits		-	-	-	134
Other income		4,732	-	4,732	-
		(37,265)	-	(17,058)	134
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period					
		\$ (722,165)	\$ (852,053)	\$ (2,272,391)	\$ (1,958,951)
Basic and diluted loss per common share					
		\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.19)	\$ (0.20)
Weighted average common shares outstanding					
		12,361,252	10,028,974	12,018,369	10,028,974

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

AS AT

	<u>Share Capital (Note 11)</u>		Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount			
Balance, April 30, 2020	10,028,974	\$ 29,595,780	\$ 3,648,405	\$ (24,695,066)	\$ 8,549,119
Convertible debenture – equity component	-	-	384,417	-	384,417
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,958,951)	(1,958,951)
Balance, January 31, 2021	10,028,974	\$ 29,595,780	\$ 4,032,822	\$ (26,654,017)	\$ 6,974,585
Balance, April 30, 2021	11,823,605	\$ 31,487,393	\$ 4,138,066	\$ (35,983,834)	\$ (358,375)
Shares issued for interest payment	1,211,301	370,836	-	-	370,836
Shares issued upon conversion of debenture	40,000	60,000	(5,620)	-	54,380
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,272,391)	(2,272,391)
Balance, January 31, 2022	13,074,906	\$ 31,918,229	\$ 4,132,446	\$ (38,256,225)	\$ (2,205,550)

On December 10, 2021, the Company consolidated its share capital on a ratio of one (1) new post-consolidated common share for every ten (10) old pre-consolidated common shares. All shares and per share references in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated accordingly unless noted otherwise.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022	Nine Months Ended January 31, 2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (2,272,391)	\$ (1,958,951)
Items not involving cash:		
Accretion on convertible debenture	-	38,630
Amortization	129,767	7,558
Foreign exchange	(23,321)	50,983
Gain or (loss) from share issuance	21,790	-
Interest expense	867,904	705,584
Interest income from loan	-	(30,104)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	7,095	(151,936)
Prepaid expenses	83,012	138,779
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	419,690	(81,333)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(766,454)</u>	<u>(1,280,790)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Loan	(1,185,653)	-
Royalty investment and transaction costs	-	(2,292,777)
Equipment held for sale	-	(53,139)
Software asset	-	(166,610)
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,185,653)</u>	<u>(2,512,526)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Due from related parties	617,746	-
Issuance of convertible debt	-	2,320,408
Interest paid on convertible debt	(270,186)	(553,084)
Lease payments made	(50,355)	(48,956)
Lease payments received	50,355	48,956
Cash generated in financing activities	<u>347,560</u>	<u>1,767,324</u>
Change in cash for the period	(1,604,547)	(2,025,992)
Cash, beginning of the period	1,628,583	2,646,607
Cash, end of the period	\$ 24,036	\$ 620,615

Significant non-cash transactions:

Shares issued for interest payment	\$ 349,044	\$ -
Shares issued for convertible debt	\$ 54,380	\$ -

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the Company paid \$270,186 (January 31, 2021 - \$553,084) in interests and \$nil in taxes.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

FinCanna Capital Corp. (“FinCanna” or the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the *British Columbia Business Corporations Act* on November 28, 2016, under the name 1098119 B.C. Ltd., and changed its name to Coachella Cannabis Corp. on the same date. The Company further changed its name to FinCanna Capital Corp. on May 12, 2017. The Company’s head office address is at Suite 550 – 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6 and its registered and records office address is Suite 2500, 700 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7Y 1B3. The Company’s principal business activity has been seeking of investment opportunities in the medical cannabis sector in the United States.

The common shares of FinCanna Capital Corp. are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “CALI”.

On December 10, 2021, the Company consolidated its share capital on a ratio of one (1) new post-consolidated common share for every ten (10) old pre-consolidated common shares. All shares and per share references in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated accordingly unless noted otherwise.

The Company has advanced funds to companies based in the United States that are involved in various aspects of the US Cannabis industry. While marijuana and CBD-infused products are legal under the laws of several U.S. States (with vastly differing restrictions), the United States Federal Controlled Substances Act classifies all “marijuana” as a Schedule I drug. Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the United States, and a lack of safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. At the present time, the distinction between “medical marijuana” and “recreational marijuana” does not exist under U.S. federal law, if one is illegal, both are illegal. Despite the marijuana laws in the State of California, marijuana is illegal under federal law. The federal government is not prosecuting businesses that are operating in compliance with their state and local laws and regulations, however, if the federal government did change their position, it would have a significant impact on the Company’s financial position and results of operations.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. The Company continues to closely monitor developments in the COVID-19 pandemic, including the potential impact on the Company’s operations. The impact of COVID-19 is uncertain, and the pandemic could have a significant impact on the Company if it or its suppliers are not able to maintain operations.

Historically the Company has funded its operations through the issuance of convertible debentures and equity. In the near future it is anticipated that the Company will continue to rely on the issuance of debt and equity to fund its operations. There are no assurances that the Company will be successful in continuing to complete such financings to fund operations.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

As at January 31, 2022, the Company had a deficit of \$38,256,225 and working capital of \$1,437,625. The Company’s continuing operations are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate, and negotiate agreements to acquire royalty interests in material assets or businesses, and to finance these activities through the issuances of additional debt or equity securities. These conditions may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) for interim information, specifically International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. In addition, these interim financial statements have been prepared using interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) in effect at January 31, 2022 and the same accounting policies and methods of their application as the most recent annual financial statements of the Company, except the newly adopted standards and interpretations described below (Note 3). These interim financial statements do not include all disclosures normally provided in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2021. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary for fair presentation have been included in these condensed interim financial statements. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the year ending April 30, 2022.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

Principles of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries FinCanna Holdings Corp, FCC Holdings Ltd and FCC Ventures, Inc. The financial statements of its subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control was transferred to the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates and such differences could be significant. The following are the critical assumptions and estimates that the Company has made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Going concern

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates regarding the going concern of the Company, as discussed in Note 1.

The information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management are as follows:

Fair value of stock options and finders’ warrants

The fair value of share-based payments including the grant of stock options, and the fair value of compensatory finders’ warrants are estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. There are a number of estimates used in the calculation, such as forfeiture rates, expected life, and share price volatility which can vary from actual future events. The factors applied in the calculation are management’s best estimates based on historical information and future forecasts.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

Impairment of long lived assets

Management evaluates the ongoing value of assets associated with the Company's investment in software assets, royalty investments and property and equipment. Long-lived assets are tested for recoverability on an annual basis or more frequently as events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying value exceeds the total undiscounted cash flows expected from their use and eventual disposition. Royalty investments have an indefinite life and are tested for impairment annually.

Inherent in determining such expectations are certain judgments and estimates including, but not limited to, projected future revenue, and profit or loss. The amount of the impairment loss is determined as the excess of the carrying value of the assets over their fair value and is recognized in earnings in the period in which the impairment was determined.

As at April 30, 2021, the Company performed an impairment test over its long lived assets and determined there was an impairment of \$7,539,363.

Recoverability of Loan

The Company's loans represent amounts owed to the Company invested by the Company in respect of advances made to an investee. The balances are presented net of allowances for non-recoverability. In establishing allowances for non-recoverable balances, significant judgment is exercised by management in determining the amount that is expected to be recovered from the debtors.

The recoverability of the loans may ultimately differ from its carrying value due to the potential for an investee to become financially impaired or insolvent. Consequently, reviews of the loans are done on a regular basis to determine if there is a need to establish an allowance for non-recoverability. In performing this review, the Company uses judgment in assessing the credit worthiness of CTI and QVI, and factors such as external market research and data, licensing, stage of operations, and cash flow projections, amongst other factors. These estimates are reviewed periodically during the year and in detail as at the date of the financial statements.

As at April 30, 2021, the Company assessed the expected credit risk on its loans receivable from CTI and determined there was an impairment of \$309,091. Refer to Note 6 for further disclosures.

Useful life of property and equipment and software asset

Amortization of property and equipment and software asset is dependent upon estimates of useful lives, which are determined through the exercise of judgement. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of the assets.

Fair value of financial instruments

The individual fair values attributed to the different components of a financing transaction, notably convertible debt, is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses judgment to select the methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in order to determine (a) the values attributed to each component of a transaction at the time of their issuance; (b) the fair value measurements for certain instruments that require subsequent measurement at fair value on a recurring basis; and (c) for disclosing the fair value of financial instruments subsequently carried at amortized cost. These valuation estimates could be significantly different because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not quoted in an active market.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognized in respect of tax losses and other temporary differences to the extent it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable income together with future tax planning strategies.

Assets held for sale

Assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable, and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Among other conditions, management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification. However, in some cases, an asset may remain classified as held for sale for a period exceeding one year if it remains unsold due to events or circumstances beyond the Company's control. If the recognition criteria for assets held for sale are no longer met or if management's plans change, the Company will cease to classify the assets as held for sale.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2021.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Share-based payments

The Company may grant stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Receivables as at January 31, 2022 consist of royalty revenue (see note 7), goods and services tax (GST) receivable balance from the Federal Government of Canada, and receivable from a former officer of the Company as follows:

	January 31, 2022		April 30, 2021	
Royalty revenue	\$	200,944	\$	114,612
GST receivable		8,972		9,382
Due from third party		197		14,040
	\$	210,113	\$	138,034

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. PREPAID EXPENSES

	January 31, 2022		April 30, 2021	
Deposits	\$	26,559	\$	80,665
Investor relations & marketing		780		33,825
Transfer agent		19,534		15,395
	\$	46,873	\$	129,885

6. LOANS**a) QVI, Inc. (“QVI”)**

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the Company advanced US\$285,000 to QVI as a non-interest bearing short term loan. The loan has no specific terms of repayment.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the Company advanced an additional US\$904,499 under the same terms, resulting to a total loans receivable of US\$1,189,499 (\$1,512,923).

b) Cultivation Technologies, Inc. (“CTI”)

On February 12, 2020, FinCanna provided CTI with a bridge loan of US\$250,000 for a term of 6 months bearing an interest rate of 12% per annum and FinCanna will receive 5-year warrants to acquire 5% of CTI’s fully-diluted capital at the time of exercise for US\$250,000. The warrants had a value of \$nil as at February 12, 2020.

The loan maturity was extended to February 29, 2021 and as consideration FinCanna was provided with additional 5-year warrants which allow it to acquire an additional 2% of CTI’s fully diluted capital for US\$100,000. The warrants were determined to have a value of \$nil.

As at April 30, 2021, the Company assessed the expected credit losses associated with the loan to CTI. Due to non-payment on the loan and the uncertainty of collection, the Company considered the loan from CTI fully impaired as at April 30, 2021 and wrote off the balance of \$309,091. As a result, the loan receivable from CTI is \$nil as at January 31, 2022.

7. ROYALTY INVESTMENTS

The Company’s royalty investments have an indefinite life and in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy are measured at acquisition cost and tested for impairment annually.

As of January 31, 2022, the Company’s royalty investments had the following activities and no impairment losses have been recorded.

	Green Compliance		Refined Resin		QVI		CTI		Total	
As at April 30, 2020	\$	2,313,700	\$	1,227,635	\$	4,018,299	\$	2,130,040	\$	9,689,674
Additions and transaction costs		-		-		2,076,649		-		2,076,649
Transfer to equipment held for sale		-		(1,227,635)		-		-		(1,227,635)
Transfer to in software asset		(2,313,700)		-		-		-		(2,313,700)
Impairment loss		-		-		(3,626,277)		(2,130,040)		(5,756,317)
As at April 30, 2021 and January 31, 2022	\$	-	\$	-	\$	2,468,671	\$	-	\$	2,468,671

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. ROYALTY INVESTMENTS (continued)**a) Green Compliance Inc.**

On February 6, 2018, FinCanna entered into a royalty agreement with Green Compliance, Inc. (“Green Compliance”), a cannabis software developer. Under the Royalty Agreement, FinCanna has to fund US\$3,000,000 in tranches, in return for a perpetual royalty equal to 10% of consolidated gross revenues of Green Compliance, subject to certain buy-back options. A total of \$2,250,700 (US\$1,750,000) has been funded. The Company also incurred acquisition costs of \$63,000.

During the period ended July 31, 2020, the Company provided Green Compliance with notice that it was in default of the royalty agreement.

On August 27, 2020, the Company and Green Compliance came to an agreement whereby Green Compliance assigned its interest in its point-of-sale software (the “software asset”) in exchange for FinCanna foregoing its rights to recover its royalty investment from Green Compliance.

On October 26, 2020, the Company incorporated FCC Ventures, Inc. (“FCC Ventures”), a wholly owned subsidiary, which now owns the software asset.

Software asset breakdown is as follows:

	January 31, 2022	April 30, 2021
Opening balance	\$ 383,169	\$ -
Software asset acquired	-	2,313,700
Amortization	(114,951)	(393,012)
Impairment loss	-	(1,537,519)
	\$ 268,218	\$ 383,169

The software assets are amortized over a period of 3 years.

As at April 30, 2021, the Company assessed the software asset for impairment and determined that indicators of impairment existed due to lack of profitable history and slower than expected revenue growth rates. The recoverable amount was determined based on fair value less costs of disposal using Level 3 inputs in a discounted cash flow analysis. The significant assumptions applied in the determination of the recoverable amount include annual revenue growth rate and a discount rate of 30%. The result is that the carrying amount of the software asset exceeded the recoverable amount and resulted in an impairment charge to the software asset of \$1,537,519.

b) Refined Resin LLC (“Refined Resin”)

In July 2018, the Company executed a Royalty Agreement with Refined Resin, a cannabinoid research and refinery company. FinCanna funded US\$3,000,000 in tranches to receive a tiered corporate royalty, ranging from 14% to 5% of Refined Resin’s annual revenues, based upon agreed upon benchmarks.

During the year ended April 30, 2019, the Company advanced \$3,945,620 (US\$3,000,000) to Refined Resin completing the Initial Advance Payment, its “Milestone Payment 1” and its “Milestone Payment 2” pursuant to the Royalty Agreement. In addition, the Company capitalized acquisition costs of \$240,428 and finders’ fees of \$130,000, including 400,000 common shares with a fair value of \$120,000.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, it had become apparent that Refined Resin would not become operational, therefore the Company wrote down its investment in Refined Resin to the recoverable value of its assets.

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the Company executed an agreement with Refined Resin whereby certain assets of Refined Resin were transferred to the Company, consisting of machinery and equipment. The Company is now in possession of the assets and is holding them for resale.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. ROYALTY INVESTMENTS (continued)**b) Refined Resin LLC (“Refined Resin”) (continued)**

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the Company recorded an impairment of \$245,527, measuring the assets at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, which was determined through an assessment by independent third party. The continuity is as follows:

	January 31, 2022	April 30, 2021
Opening balance	\$ 982,108	\$ -
Asset held for sale	-	1,227,635
Impairment loss	-	(245,527)
	\$ 982,108	\$ 982,108

c) QVI, Inc.

On January 8, 2019, the Company signed a Royalty Agreement with QVI, Inc. (“QVI”), doing business as “The Galley”, a cannabis infused product manufacturer.

According to the Royalty Agreement, FinCanna would fund US\$3,000,000 in tranches, subject to certain milestones being met. In return FinCanna would receive a tiered corporate royalty, adjusted based on revenues levels, ranging from 15% to 6% of QVI’s total revenues, with the top royalty rate of 15% on the first US\$20,000,000 of annual sales until cumulative royalties to FinCanna of US\$10,000,000.

As at April 30, 2020, the Company had advanced a total of \$3,951,578 (US\$3,000,000) to QVI pursuant to the Royalty Agreement. In addition, the Company capitalized acquisition costs of \$66,721.

On June 19, 2020, the Company restructured its Royalty Agreement with QVI. In exchange for providing an additional US\$1,500,000 to QVI, FinCanna would receive an increased royalty of 20% on all QVI revenue. In addition, there will be a supplemental payment from QVI to ensure that FinCanna is paid a minimum of 70% of QVI’s after tax income on an annual basis.

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the Company advanced \$2,076,649 (US\$1,500,000) to QVI.

The royalty investment in QVI is an indefinite life intangible asset, and accordingly, the Company performed its annual impairment test as at April 30, 2021 and estimated the recoverable amount of its royalty investment in QVI. The recoverable amount was based on fair value less costs of disposal using level 3 inputs in a discounted cash flow methodology. The significant assumptions applied in the determination of the recoverable amount include a revenue growth rate of 10%, and a discount rate of 30%. The result is that the carrying amount of the royalty investment in QVI exceeded the recoverable amount and resulted in an impairment charge to the royalty investment in QVI of \$3,626,277.

On September 2, 2021, the Company signed a binding Letter of Intent to increase its investment to 100% ownership of QVI. In exchange for acquiring a 100% equity ownership in QVI, the Company will surrender its royalty and issue notes payable to the existing stakeholders of QVI. The notes will be issued upon closing and have a term of 12 months and may be settled on maturity in cash or in shares of the Company based on a 20-day volume-weighted average price (VWAP). There will also be an early conversion option that will permit the notes to be settled in shares of the Company based on a 20-day VWAP.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$78,885 (US\$64,170) in royalty revenues which relates to the revenue earned prior to the signing of Letter of Intent.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. ROYALTY INVESTMENTS (continued)

d) Cultivation Technologies, Inc. (“CTI”)

On February 13, 2020, the Company announced that it signed a new Royalty Agreement (“Agreement”) with Cultivation Technologies, Inc. (“CTI”) of Coachella, CA, doing business as Coachella Manufacturing.

Under the Agreement, the Company is entitled to receive:

- 10% of CTI’s top line revenue in perpetuity, subject to certain buyback options, of which 5% is paid in cash monthly and 5% is deferred. The accrued deferred payment will be paid out upon certain triggering events, including a change of control, an initial public offering (“IPO”) or certain other specified events of CTI.
- 25% to 50% of the gross sales proceeds of any change of control transaction with the final percentage to be determined according to certain predetermined parameters.

During the year ended April 30, 2021, the royalty investment in CTI is tested for impairment annually or when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. As a result of the negative financial results from CTI, non-payment of royalties, and uncertainty of future collection, management determined the royalty investment in CTI to be fully impaired and recorded an impairment loss of \$2,130,040.

8. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

On January 10, 2019, FinCanna closed its first tranche (“Debt 1”) of Secured Convertible Debentures (“Debentures”) financing in the amount of \$2,375,000. The Debentures are secured by a general security interest, mature two years from closing and bear interest at 12% per annum, payable quarterly in cash or, at the option of the subscriber, in common shares of FinCanna (“Common Shares”) subject to certain conditions. The Debentures are convertible into Common Shares at \$0.20 per share. Subscribers of the Debentures received one common share purchase warrant (“Debenture Warrant”) for each \$0.20 of principal amount of Debentures. Each Debenture Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of FinCanna for \$0.30 at any time up to two years from the closing date.

On February 8, 2019, the Company closed the second tranche (“Debt 2”) of its Debentures financing in the amount of \$2,410,000. The terms of the second tranche are the same as from the first tranche.

During the year ended April 30, 2020, investors converted 320 units of convertible debentures into 1,600,000 common shares of the Company.

On June 25, 2020, the Company received Debentures and Debenture Warrant holders’ approval to amend the Debentures and Debenture Warrants. The Maturity period for the Debentures and Debenture Warrants were extended for an additional 24 months to January 10, 2023 and February 8, 2023, for the Debt 1 and Debt 2 respectively. The conversion price of the Debentures was also decreased from \$0.20 to \$0.15. Based on management’s assessment, the modification of the convertible debenture did not result in a substantial change in the carrying amount of the convertible debentures and therefore was accounted for as a modification of the convertible debenture with no impact to profit or loss.

On July 7, 2020, the Company closed another tranche (“Debt 3”) of Debentures in the amount of \$2,500,000. The Debt 3 debentures mature on February 8, 2023 and bear interest at 12% per annum. The Debt 3 debenture is also convertible into Common Shares at \$0.15 per share. Subscribers of Debt 3 received one Debenture Warrant for each \$0.20 of Debentures principal amount, resulting in the issuance of 12,500,000 warrants, entitling the holder to acquire one Common Share of the Company for \$0.30 at any time up to the maturity date.

During the year ended April 30, 2021, investors converted 100 units of convertible debentures into 666,666 common shares of the Company.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE (continued)

On October 6, 2021, the Company received Debenture Holder approval to amend its outstanding Convertible Debentures to allow, for up to two consecutive quarters, interest payments under the Convertible Debentures to be satisfied with the issuance of common shares of the Company. A third (or more) consecutive quarter of satisfying interest payments with the issuance of common shares of the Company will require further Debenture Holder approval. In relation to this, the Company issued 98,845 common shares at \$0.70 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$75,616. A gain of \$6,425 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 11).

On October 10, 2021, the Company issued 86,675 common shares at \$0.60 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$65,786. A gain of \$13,782 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 11).

On November 8, 2021, the Company issued 105,477 common shares at \$0.50 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$66,240. A gain of \$13,501 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 11).

On January 6, 2022, the Company issued 492,291 common shares at \$0.20 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$75,616. A loss of \$22,842 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 11).

On January 10, 2022, the Company issued 428,013 common shares at \$0.23 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$65,786. A loss of \$32,656 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 11).

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, investors converted 60 units of convertible debentures into 399,999 common shares of the Company.

Details of the convertible debenture are as follows:

	1st tranche	2nd tranche	3rd tranche	Total
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$ 2,086,888	\$ 2,140,348	\$ -	\$ 4,227,236
Additions	-	-	2,500,000	2,500,000
Equity component	-	-	(158,496)	(158,496)
Transaction costs	-	-	(179,592)	(179,592)
Conversion of debt	-	(85,572)	-	(85,572)
Interest	201,530	218,043	336,190	755,763
Re-payments	(260,482)	(274,880)	(225,206)	(760,568)
Change in maturity date	(6,145)	44,776	-	38,631
Balance, April 30, 2021	\$ 2,021,791	\$ 2,042,715	\$ 2,272,896	\$ 6,337,402
Conversion of debt	-	(54,380)	-	(54,380)
Interest	265,910	278,408	323,586	867,904
Re-payments in cash	(65,071)	(130,320)	(74,795)	(270,186)
Re-payments in shares	(131,573)	(66,239)	(151,232)	(349,044)
Balance, January 31, 2022	\$ 2,091,057	\$ 2,070,184	\$ 2,370,455	\$ 6,531,696

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost:	Leasehold improvements	Machinery	Total
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$ 57,511	\$ -	\$ 57,511
Additions	-	108,876	108,876
Balance, April 30, 2021 and January 31, 2022	\$ 57,511	\$ 108,876	\$ 166,387
Accumulated amortization:			
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$ 27,277	\$ -	\$ 27,277
Additions	10,078	-	10,078
Balance, April 30, 2021	37,355	-	37,355
Additions	7,558	7,258	14,816
Balance, January 31, 2022	\$ 44,913	\$ 7,258	\$ 52,171
Carrying value:			
Balance, April 30, 2021	\$ 20,156	\$ 108,876	\$ 129,032
Balance, January 31, 2022	\$ 12,598	\$ 101,618	\$ 114,216

10. LEASE RECEIVABLE AND LEASE LIABILITIES**a) Lease liability**

	January 31, 2022	April 30, 2021
Opening balance	\$ 116,875	\$ 160,956
Interest expense	11,233	27,194
Lease payments	(50,355)	(65,275)
Ending balance	\$ 77,753	\$ 116,875
Current lease liability	60,925	53,165
Non-Current lease liability	\$ 16,828	\$ 63,710

The Company used 15% interest rate, its incremental borrowing rate to calculate the present value of the lease payments as well as to calculate the monthly accretion expense.

Future minimum payments per the lease payable are as follows:

Fiscal 2022	\$ 16,785
Fiscal 2023	69,005
Total future minimum lease payments	85,790
Effects of discounting	(8,037)
Total lease liability	77,753
Current lease liability	(60,925)
Non-Current lease liability	16,828

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. LEASE RECEIVABLE AND LEASE LIABILITIES (continued)**b) Lease receivable**

	January 31, 2022	April 30, 2021
Opening balance	\$ 116,876	\$ 160,957
Interest income	11,233	21,194
Lease payments	(50,355)	(65,275)
Ending balance	\$ 77,754	\$ 116,876
Current lease receivable	60,925	53,165
Non-Current lease receivable	\$ 16,829	\$ 63,711

The Company used 15% interest rate, its incremental borrowing rate to calculate the present value of the lease payments as well as to calculate the monthly accretion expense.

Future minimum payments per the lease payable are as follows:

Fiscal 2022	\$ 16,785
Fiscal 2023	69,005
Total future minimum lease payments	85,790
Effects of discounting	(8,036)
Total lease receivable	77,754
Current lease receivable	(60,925)
Non-Current lease receivable	16,829

During the period ended January 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2021, the Company did not incur any expenses with respect to short term or low value leases.

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES**a) Authorized share capital**

As at January 31, 2022, the authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of shares, without par value.

b) Issued share capital

Issued during the nine months ended January 31, 2022:

On October 6, 2021, the Company issued 98,845 common shares at \$0.70 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$75,616. A gain of \$6,425 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 8).

On October 10, 2021, the Company issued 86,675 common shares at \$0.60 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$65,786. A gain of \$13,782 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 8).

On November 8, 2021, the Company issued 105,477 common shares at \$0.50 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$66,240. A gain of \$13,501 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 8).

On January 6, 2022, the Company issued 492,291 common shares at \$0.20 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$75,616. A loss of \$22,842 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 8).

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)**b) Issued share capital (continued)**

On January 10, 2022, the Company issued 428,013 common shares at \$0.23 per share to its convertible debenture holders for a total interest payment of \$65,786. A loss of \$32,656 was recognized as a result of this transaction and was presented under the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Note 8).

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, investors converted 60 units of convertible debentures into 399,999 common shares of the Company. As a result, \$5,620 reserves from convertible debentures were reversed.

Issued during the year ended April 30, 2021:

On February 9, 2021, 100 units of convertible debentures with a carrying value of \$85,572 were converted into 666,666 common shares of the Company. In connection with the conversion, the original equity component of \$14,428 was transferred from reserves to share capital.

On March 11, 2021, the Company completed its non-brokered private placement by issuing 17,279,648 units at a price of \$0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,159,956. Each unit consist of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant will be exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for 24 months from the date of the closing of the private placement. As at April 30, 2021, \$33,000 of subscriptions were receivable. These subscriptions were collected subsequent to April 30, 2021.

c) Reserves

There has been changes in reserves during the nine months ended January 31, 2022:

		Stock Options		Warrants		Convertible Debenture		Total
Balance, April 30, 2020	\$	1,359,116	\$	2,132,668	\$	156,621	\$	3,648,405
Convertible debenture – equity component		-		-		158,496		158,496
Conversion of debenture – equity component		-		-		(14,428)		(14,428)
Warrants – residual value on private placement		-		345,593		-		345,593
Balance, April 30, 2021	\$	1,359,116	\$	2,478,261	\$	300,689	\$	4,138,066
Conversion of debenture – equity component		-		-		(5,620)		(5,620)
Balance, January 31, 2022	\$	1,359,116	\$	2,478,261	\$	295,069	\$	4,132,446

d) Warrants

There have been no changes in the share purchase warrants during the nine months ended January 31, 2022:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding as at April 30, 2020	4,801,856	\$ 3.80
Issued	2,113,982	\$ 2.40
Expired	(2,409,356)	\$ 4.55
Outstanding as at April 30, 2021 and January 31, 2022	4,506,482	\$ 2.79

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)**d) Warrants (continued)**

As at January 31, 2022, the outstanding share purchase warrants were as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,187,500	\$ 3.00	January 10, 2023
1,205,000	\$ 3.00	February 8, 2023
1,250,000	\$ 3.00	February 8, 2023
863,982	\$ 1.80	March 11, 2023
4,506,482		

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the warrants at January 31, 2022, is 1.02 years.

e) Stock Options

On July 4, 2017, the Company's board of directors approved a Stock Option Plan. The Company may grant options to employees, directors, officers, and consultants. The maximum number of options that may be granted under the plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the maximum term of the options is for a period of ten years. The exercise price may not be less than the market value of the common shares as determined by the board of directors. Stock options are subject to vesting requirements, and terms, as determined by the board of directors.

There were no options granted for the nine months ended January 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2021.

There have been no changes in stock options during the nine months ended January 31, 2022:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance as at April 30, 2020	685,000	\$ 3.95
Granted	-	-
Balance as at April 30, 2021 and January 31, 2022	685,000	\$ 3.95

As at January 31, 2022, the outstanding stock options were as follows:

Number of Options Outstanding and Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining life (in years)
225,000	\$ 3.00	July 6, 2022	0.43
335,000	\$ 5.00	December 27, 2022	0.90
45,000	\$ 3.00	August 29, 2023	1.58
15,000	\$ 3.00	September 21, 2023	1.64
40,000	\$ 2.50	April 30, 2024	2.25
25,000	\$ 2.50	September 19, 2024	2.64
685,000			0.95

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management

Key management include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers and/or companies controlled by those individuals. Remuneration attributed to key management during the nine months ended January 31, 2022 and 2021, can be summarized as follows:

	Nine months ended January 31, 2022	Nine months ended January 31, 2021
Management fees	\$ 337,500	\$ 337,500
Director fees	-	78,750
	\$ 337,500	\$ 416,250

Other related party transactions

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the Company incurred a total of \$121,500 (2021 - \$121,500) in consulting (including accounting, corporate compliance and administration fees), office, and other expenses from a company owned by a close family member of the CFO. As at January 31, 2022, the balance payable to related party was \$56,700 (April 30, 2021 - \$nil).

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the Company was also advanced a total of \$617,746 from related parties.

Due to/from related parties

As at January 31, 2022, \$153,500 (April 30, 2021 - \$105,000) was owed to the management of the Company for management and director fees. This amount is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, have no fixed repayments and are non-interest bearing. During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, there were convertible debentures with a face of \$1,050,000 (April 30, 2021 - \$1,050,000) held by key management.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2022, the management of the Company were paid interest expense of \$132,225 (April 30, 2021 - \$138,236) with respect to the convertible debentures (Note 8).

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair values of cash, subscriptions receivable, accounts receivable, loans receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their carrying values due to their short term nature. The carrying value of the convertible debentures also approximates its fair value as these instruments bear a market rate of interest.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial statements are summarized below.

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, subscriptions receivable, accounts receivable, and loans receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major financial institutions. The Company believes its credit risk with respect to the GST receivable and due from third party portion of its accounts receivable is minimal. However, there is a greater risk that the recoverable portions of the Company's royalty revenue and loan receivable from QVI may be different from that of their carrying values (Note 4 and 6). The Company's maximum credit risk is the carrying amount of the loan and amounts receivable.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at January 31, 2022, the Company had a working capital balance of \$1,437,625. Refer to discussion of going concern in Note 1.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and price risk.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at the financial institution is subject to floating rates of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant. The interest rate earned on the loan and the interest rate paid on the convertible debt is fixed as such the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, loan, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, denominated in United States dollars. A 10% fluctuation between the Canadian dollar and the United States dollar would impact profit or loss by approximately \$153,000.

c) Price risk

The Company has limited exposure to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's profit or loss due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity (deficiency). As of January 31, 2022, the Company's shareholders' deficiency was \$2,205,550 and there were convertible debentures outstanding (Note 8). The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business opportunities. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Company is currently not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company's capital management during the nine months ended January 31, 2022.

FINCANNA CAPITAL CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being a financier of companies operating in the cannabis sector located in the United States. All of the Company's royalty revenues were earned in the United States and its long-lived assets are all located in the United States with the exception of the Company's leasehold improvements.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the period ended January 31, 2022, the Company is raising funds of \$2,000,000 through a non-brokered private placement of units consisting of one common share and one common share purchase warrant with a term of two years, to be priced in the context of the market.